The Management Discussion and Analysis as required in terms of the SEBI Listing Regulations is annexed to the report (Annexure I)

MATERIAL CHANGES AFFECTING THE COMPANY

I.	 ISSUE OF EQUITY SHARES UNDER PREFERENTIAL ISSUE

The Board at its meeting held on November 08, 2023, had recommended the issue of 1,25,00,000 (One Crores Twenty Five 
Lakhs) Fully Convertible Warrants (“Warrants”), each convertible into equivalent number of fully paid up equity share of the 
Company of face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only) each at a Premium of Rs 35/- (Rupees Thirty Five), within a maximum period 
of 18 months from the date of allotment of warrants), to the Promoter/Non-Promoter Group, the same was approved by the